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Great weekend of racing for Flatlander Classic
By Tom Betz

ntbetz@nwkansas.com
Some of the top drivers in the 

International Motor Contest As-
sociation were in Goodland the 
last weekend in September for the 
Flatlander Fall Classic and gave the 
crowds two nights of great racing.

For some of the drivers in the 
IMCA divisions it was the last 
weekend to gain in the point stand-
ings, and David Murray, Jr., of 
Oberlin (car 97M) was leading by 
a narrow margin in the national 
modifi ed standings, but when the 
weekend was over Murray fi nished 
fi fth in the national standings. He 
fi nished second in the Central Re-
gional standings.

Murray had won the Flatlander 
Classic last year, but found himself 
fi nishing third in the ‘A’ Main fea-
ture race on Friday and second on 
Saturday. 

John Fabrizius (42) of Colby was 
another of the top regional modi-
fi ed drivers at the Sherman County 
Speedway fi nishing second in the 
‘B’ Main No. 4 on Friday and then 
14th in the ‘A’ Main feature. On 
Saturday Fabrizius won the ‘B’ 
Main No. 4 and fi nished 24th in the 
‘A’ Main. Fabrizius was ranked 7th 
in the regional modifi ed standings 
before the fi nal weekend.

Jeff Tubbs (37) of Colby was 
another of the top modifi ed drivers 
racing both nights fi nishing 7th in 
the main on Friday. 

On Saturday Tubbs fi nished 4th 
in the ‘B’ Main No. 3 to make it into 
the main race. He fi nished 25th in 

the ‘A’ Main on Saturday.
The two nights of racing were de-

cidedly different as the hot weather 
on Friday had made the track hard 
and slick with a number of cars slid-
ing off the track and it was reported 
that more than 60 tires were sold on 
Friday with 72 modifi ed cars, 12 
mini stock, 23 econos, 18 hobby 

stock and 18 stock cars.
On Saturday the races were de-

layed for about 45 minutes while 
the cars mud packed the track, but 
most of the drivers agreed it was a 
better track on Saturday than they 
faced on Friday. Despite the wrecks 
on Friday no one was injured. One 
driver was taken by ambulance to 

the hospital on Friday, but he was 
checked out and released.

In the mini stock division David 
Guinn (61) won the heat race on 
Friday with Don Kline (21) second, 
Brian Kline (11) third and Tyrel 
Smith (12) of Goodland fourth.
On Saturday the drivers changed po-
sitions in the Pole Dash with Smith 

winning and Brian Kline second, 
Don Kline third and Guinn fourth.

In the Main Feature on Saturday 
Don Kline was the winner with Scott 
Dubois (28) second, Brian Kline 
third and Smith was fourth. Smith 
was the Sherman County Speedway 
track champion this year.

The Econo division had a wild 

weekend with Donovan Nichols 
(44), Alex West (31) and Mark Car-
michael (21) winning the heat races 
on Friday. Nichols and West tied for 
track champion this year.

In the Pole Dash on Saturday 
West was in the lead until he spun 
out in turn one on the white flag 
lap allowing Nichols to win with 
Chad Normandin (001) second, Lee 
Hageman (4) third and West recov-
ering enough to fi nish fourth.

Saturday Nichols won the Econo 
Main with Normandin second, Alex 
West third, Lee Hageman fourth and 
Dan Blair (86) fi fth.

The Stock car division Main 
feature on Friday was won by Ryan 
Wark (8). Angel Munoz (2M) of 
Lamar, Colo. was second, Randy 
Tipton (95) of Weskan was third and 
Jeff Tubbs (37) was fourth. Tipton 
was the stock car track champion 
this year.

On Saturday the stock main fea-
ture had some new names on top 
with Jason Rogers (37) winning, 
Wark (8) second, Travis Sherfi ck 
(66) third and Wheat Lippleman 
(44) fourth.

In the Hobby stock division Josh 
Latka (96) was the winner of the 
Main on Saturday after finishing 
second in the main on Friday. Austin 
Davis (22) was second in the main 
on Saturday with Richard Boon 
(33) third and Cody Dewester (20) 
fourth.

Track champion in the Hobby 
stock division was Joey Snethen 
(S98).

Race results for Friday and Saturday’s heats and Main features
Mini stock

Friday, Sept. 26
Heat No. 1

1. David Guinn (61)
2. Don Kline (21)
3. Brian Kline (11)
4. Tyrel Smith (12)
5. Joshua John (68)
6. Scott Dubois (28)
7. Joshua Frecks (5)
8. Tyler Tipton (9)
9. Joseph Eli (150)
10. Alex Runge (12J)
11. Royal Fisher (14F)
12. Eric Munoz (3M)

Saturday, Sept. 27
Pole Dash

1. Tyrel Smith (12)
2. Brian Kline (11)
3. Don Kline (21)
4. David Guinn (61)  

‘A’ Main Feature
1. Don Kline (21)
2. Scott Dubois (28)
3. Brian Kline (11)
4. Tyrel Smith (12) 
5. Eric Munoz (3M) 
6. Joshua Frecks (5) 
7. David Guinn (61)
8. Joshua John (68)
9. Tyler Tipton (9)
10. Joseph Eli (150) 
11. Alex Runge (12J)
12. Royal Fisher (14F)

Econos
Friday, Sept. 26

Heat No. 1
1. Donovan Nichols (44) 
2. Lee Hageman (4)                
3. Dusty Knox (99)  
4. Tyrel Smith (12)  
5. Jasen Gray (32)   
6. Dylan Hageman (9)  
7. Tamera West (18)  
8. Scott McDonald (37) 

Heat No. 2
1. Alex West (31)
2. Chad Normandin (001)
3. Cody Pancake (40)
4. Alex Crossland (27) 
5. Rex Smith (777)
6. Krist Pummer (73)
7. Adrienne West (7)
8. Emannual Young (14)

Heat No. 3
1. Mark Carmichael (21)
 2 Don Woller (77)
3. Dan Blair (86)
4. David Mackey (57)
5. Dustin Pennington (13)
6. Joe Austin (007)
7. Norman High (97)

Saturday, Sept. 27
Pole Dash

1. Donovan Nichols (44) 
2. Chad Normandin (001)  
3. Lee Hageman (4) 
4. Alex West (31)  
5. Mark Carmichael (21)  
6. Don Woller (77)  
7. Tamera West (18) 
8. Dustin Pennington (13) 
9. Norman High (97)(DNS)

‘B’ Main No. 1

1. Dusty Knox (99) 
2. Dan Blair (86)
3. Alex Crossland (27) 
4. Emmanual Young (14)
5. Krista Pummer  (73)
6. Jasen Gray (32)
7. Scott McDonald (37)
8. Dylan Hageman (9)

‘B’ Main No. 2
1. Tyrel Smith (12)
2. Cody Pancake (40)
3. David Mackey (57)
4. Adrienne West (7)
5. Rex Smith (777)
6. Joe Austin (007)

‘A’ Main Feature
1. Donovan Nichols (44)
2. Chad Normandin (001)
3. Alex West (31)
4. Lee Hageman (4)
5. Dan Blair (86)
6. David Mackey (57) 
7. Rex Smith (777)
8. Cody Pancake (40)
9. Mark Carmichael (21)
10. Joe Austin (007)
11. Don Woller (77)
12. Alex Crossland (27) 
13. Krista Pummer (73)
14. Scott McDonald (37)
15. Jasen Gray (32)
16. Dustin Pennington (13)
17. Emmanual Young (14)
18. Tyrel Smith (12)
19. Dusty Knox (99)
20. Adrienne West (7)
21. Tamera West (18)

Stock
Friday, Sept. 26

‘A’ Main Feature
1. Ryan Wark (8)
2. Angel Munoz (2M)
3. Randy Tipton (95)
4. Jeff Tubbs (37)
5. Cameron Austin (43)
6. Adam Balthazor (92)
7. Jesse Taylor (005)
8. Earl Wodward (79)
9. Marty Barth (1B)
10. B.J. Wagoner (51W)
11. Randy Long (24)
12. Andy Woller (5)
13. Nick Tubbs (T95)
14. Brad Wagoner (15W)
15. Marshal Hoppe (11H)
16. Brett Glassman (16)
17. Tim Gassmann (46K) 

Saturday, Sept. 27
‘A’ Main Feature

1. Jason Rogers (37)
2. Ryan Wark (8)
3. Travis Sherfi ck (66)
4. Wheat Lippleman (44)
5. B.J. Wagoner (51W)
6. Brad Wagoner (15W)
7. Randy Tipton (95)
8. Angel Munoz (2M)
9. Nick Tubbs (T95)
10. Dan Lauer (49)
11. Andy Woller (5)
12. Marty Barth (1B)
13. Earl Woodward (79)
14. Randy Long (24)
15. Derrick Braudaway (444)

16. Cameron Austin (43)
17. Marshal Hoppe (11H)
18. Jason Schoenberger (008)

Hobby Stock
Friday, Sept. 26

‘A’ Main Feature
1. Brett Glassman (16)
2. Josh Latka (96)
3. Jason Mcintrye (6M)
4. Cody Dewester (20)
5. Austin Davis (22)
6. Richard Boon (33)
7. Tim Snethen (30)
8. Jim Moore (E54)
9. Allen Snethen (21)
10. Neil Normandin (10)
11. Joshua Colby (71)
12. Travis Glassman (26)
13. Joey Snethen (S98)
14. Michael Brunswig (32M)
15. Jake Eicher (33H)
16. Jason McClung (2J)
17. Josh Rohrboug (87) (DNS) 

Saturday, Sept. 27
‘A’ Main Feature

1. Josh Latka (96)
2. Austin Davis (22)
3. Richard Boon (33)
4. Cody Dewester (20)
5. Joshua Colby (71)
6. Josh Rohrboug (87) 
7. Jim Moore (E54)
8. Neil Normandin (10)
9. Joey Snethen (S98)
10. Allen Snethen (21)
11. Jason Mcintrye (6M)
12. Tim Snethen (30)
13. Jake Eicher (33H)

Modifi ed
Friday, Sept. 26
‘B’ Main No. 1

1. Matt Brack (16M)
2. Kelly Yutterman (12)
3. John Hansen (8H)
4. Will Brack (15W) 
5. Dominic Ursetta (6U)
6. Mitch Kline (008)
7. Mark Zorn (21Z)
8. Wayne Houston (43) 
9. Joe Mullins (46)
10. Jason Haug (77)
11. Jarod Baylie (005)
12. Cole Hodges (34JW)
13. Tyson Groves (71)
14. Danny Concelman (40)

‘B’ Main No. 2
1. Eddie Martin (51)
2. Jay Steffens (12J)
3. Dwayne Dechant (2D)
4. Eric Burwick (22)
5. Chris Luecke (33L)
6. Jasen Schoenberger (6)
7. Monty Nordyke (9)
8. Ryan Gaylord (X)
9. Larry Jantz (55J)
10. Drew Miller (49)
11. Jeremy Frenier (17J)
12. Adam Morris (8)
13. Jeremy Zorn (16Z)
14. James Moore (00M)

‘B’ Main No, 3
1. Garrett Sporhate (1SR)
2. Bubba Alvarado (WW2)
3. Nick Tubbs (737)

4. David Solberg (7S)
5. Angie Hayes (15)
6. Darren DeLoach (21)
7. Corey Lagroon (24)
8. Matt Morris (21M)
9. Keith Stegman (19)
10. Don Pruitt (187)
11. Beau Speicher (AA1)
12. Jeff Meeker (5)
13. Ronnie Wallace (3RW) (DNS)
14. Mike Boesel (77X) (DNS)

‘B’ Main  No. 4
1. Gary Kline (31)
2. John Fabrizius (42)
3. Eddie Belec (3B) 
4. Brett Smith (12B)
5. Chris Remetes (10) 
6. Clint  Graves (80)
7. Rich Martin (24M)
8. Kris Johnson (87)
9. Chad Stutzman (14)
10. Scott Saunders (25)
11. Ronnie Hill (41)
12. Jim Wilkins (4G)
13. Jason Brees (21B)
14. Ricky Erickson (3R) (DNS)

‘A’ Main Feature
1. Grant Junghaus (2)
2. Jerry Phillips (66)
3. David Murray (97M)
4. Cody Gearhardt (1M)
5. Dick Brack (14B)
6. Bubba Alvarado (WW2) 
7. Jeff Tubbs (37)
8. Gary Kline (31)
9. Braden Woods (55) 
10. Raymond Dechant (0) 
11. Kelly Yutterman (12)
12. Brady Coen (3)  
13. Jay Steffens (12J)
14. John Fabrizius (42)
15. Eddie Martin (51)
16. Brad Shelton (21R)
17. Alan Sharpensteen (75)
18. Matt Brack (16M)
19. Don Hagen (94H)

20. Rodney Sanders (20)
21. Garrett Sporhate (1SR)
22. Don Pruitt (187)
23. Dylan Sherfi ck (66D)
24. Matt Rucker (003) 

Saturday, Sept. 27
‘B’ Main No. 1

1. Darren DeLoach  (21)
2. Jeremy Frenier (17J) 
3. Jay Steffens (12J)
4. Monty Nordyke (9)
5. Bubba Alvarado (WW2)
6. Garrett Sporhase (11S)
7. Grant Junghaus (2)
8. Jason Haug (77)
9. Don Pruitt (187)
10. David Solberg (7S)
11. Jarod Baylie (005)
12. Kris Johnson (87)
13. Ryan Gaylord (X)
14. Jim Wilkins (4G) (DNS)

‘B’ Main No. 2
1. Joe Mullins (46)
2. Cody Gearhardt (1M)
3. Mark Zorn (21Z)
4. John Hansen (8H) 
5. Tyson Groves (71)
6. Rick Alvarado (1SR)
7. Don Hagen (94H) 
8. Brad Shelton (21R)
9. Matt Morris (21M)
10. Dick Brack (14B)
11. Rich Martin (24M)
12. Clint Graves (80)
13. Ricky Erickson  (3R)

‘B’ Main No. 3
1. Alan Sharpensteen (75)
2. Jerry Phillips (66)
3. Jasen Schoenberger (6)
4. Jeff Tubbs (37)
5. Adam Morris (8)
6. Dylan Sherfi ck (66D)
7. Scott Saunders (25)
8. Wayne Houston (TW43) 
9. Brett Smith (12B)
10. Kelly Yutterman (12)

11. Larry Jantz (55J)
12. Danny Concelman (40)
13. Jason Brees (21B) 

‘B’ Main No. 4
1. John Fabrizius (42)
2. Corey Lagroon (24)
3. Eddie Belec (3B )
4. Dwayne Dechant (2D)
5. Eric Burwick (22)
6. Cole Hodes (34JW)
7. Beau Speicher (AA1)
8. Chris Lueck (33L)
9. Chris Remetes (10)
10. Nock Tubbs (737)
11. Chad Stutzman (14)
12. Drew Miller (49)
13. Eddie Martin (51) (DNS) 

‘A’ Main Feature
1. Will Brack (15W)
2. David Murray (97M)
3. Rodney Sanders (20)
4. Matt Brack (16M) 
5. Ronnie Hill (41) 
6. Matt Rucker (003)
7. Dominic Ursetta (6U)
8. Jeremy Zorn (16Z)
9. Raymond Dechant (0)
10. Brady Coen (3) 
11. Gary Kline (31) 
12. Cody Gearhardt (1M)
13. Jerry Phillips (66)
14. Ronnie Wallace (3RW)
15. Corey Lagroon (24)
16. Jasen Schoenberger (6) 
17. Jeremy Frenier (17J)
18. Eddie Bellec (3B)
19. Keith Stegman (19)
20. Angie Hayes (15)
21. Alan Sharpensteen (75)
22. Dwayne Dechant (2D)
23. Larry Jantz (55J)
24. John Fabrizius (42)
25. Jeff Tubbs (37)
26. Jeff Meeker (5)
27. Joe Mullins (46)
28. Darren DeLoach (21)

Emergency medical crew members, Sherman County Rural fi remen 
and track crew members helped put a driver on a back board as a 
precaution after his modifi ed car rolled in turn three on Friday eve-

ning at the Sherman County Speedway. The driver, James Moore 
(00M), was taken to Goodland Regional Medical Center where he 
was checked over and released to race on Saturday night.
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